
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 April 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Standards Role for Overview & Scrutiny Committees and Standards Issues 
 (Pages 5 - 34) 

 

 

7 New Members Code of Conduct  (Pages 35 - 62) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
27 June 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 5 July 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 The Community Safety Plan 2012/13  (Pages 63 - 92) 
 

 

9 Ryedale Audit Planning Report 2012  (Pages 93 - 116) 
 

 

10 External Auditor Quarterly Progress Report  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 

11 Annual Report from the Head of Internal Audit  (Pages 119 - 128) 
 

 

12 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 129 - 138) 
 

 

13 Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 139 - 148) 
 

 

14 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 4  -  2011/12  (Pages 149 - 156) 
 

 

15 Annual Report delivering the Councils Priorities  (Pages 157 - 162) 
 

 

16 Attendance at Policy Committees  (Pages 163 - 172) 
 

 

17 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable Community and 
Voluntary Sector  (Pages 173 - 176) 

 

 

18 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 177 - 188)  

 Commissioning Board held on 7 June 2012 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 21 June 2012 
 

19 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
�����������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
���������	�������� ����
�������� ������	�
�	�����
�����������������
�
�����	��

�
��	���������!��	�������"�������	# ����������
��"$���%�������	# ��������&�	��	 �
!��
 ������ �!�	
������	
����&�	��
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
��������	
����	 �'����� (	�����")�����*��&�������
���+���	������# ��������	
����	�
",�������� --+# � �
���� �
	��� � ��.� ������� "$������ -�
#� �	
� ������
� ������ "$������
-�
#/�
�
�
��	����

�
���� �������	� �������
� ��� ������� �	
� ��� ������ 0���� $������ -�
� ��� ����
�����	� ��	
��	���
����	���������
�/�
�

�12� ������������������	���
�
����������������������
�0������	����������	��
��	
�����	�/�
�

�13� ��	����������������	�����
��	�������� �������!"�!�
�
������	�����0����������	���0��������������4������	���������������
��	�����
�2�5�6��������������������	��
/�
�
� #������
�
�
� �����������	�����0����������	���0��������������4������	������������
� ���
� �	� ���� �2� 5�6����� ����� 6�� �������
� �	
� ���	�
� 6�� ����
� �������	�������������������
/�
�

�17� $���	��%��	����
�
���� �������	� �������
� ����� ������ ����� 	�� ������ ��� 6�� 
����� ����� ��� ����
�����	���������������0����	���6���������0�������	����"8#"1#"6#/�
�

�19� &���������	������	�������
�
)��
���������	���0��	�������������������
/�
�

�:�� ������������	�����������	
�#���	��!"�"'���(��		���#������ �������
!"�!�
�
�����������	��������
������������	
����	��0�,��������--+ � ������	���;��
�.���	����
���� �������������
[...]
��
�����������������

�
�

� ������������������6��	���
/�
�

�:1� &������	������������������������
�
,������	��0��������0������	�������������������6�����
A�
�
���������	�	��8���
����
��	�������������������
+������4�������������
��	�����1������������
�
�
� #������
�
�
� ����� ���� ����� �0� 
������	�� �0� ���� ���������	�	�� 8���
����
� �	� ���� ���
� ������������	
�����+������4�����������������������
��	�����1�������
� �����6���������
/�
�
�
�

�::� �	�����������	��������������������	�
���
���������	�-�
�
�����������	�����	�������/�
�
���������	�������
����3/�:��/�
�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   5 JULY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    5 JULY 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: STANDARDS ROLE FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AND STANDARDS ISSUES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Committee of the new Standards Role for Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee which is intended to promote and maintain high ethical standards 
within the Council and deal with Standards related issues. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note Minute No 127 of the Annual Council meeting on 17 May 2012 

attached as Annex 1 which allocates the ethical standards function to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee acting as a Corporate Governance Committee; 

 
2.2 That members recommend to Council to:- 
 

(i)  Approve the terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee acting 
as a Corporate Governance Committee as attached at Annex 2; 

 
(ii) Appoint independent persons; 
 
(iii) That the Monitoring Officer ensures that all Members are informed of their duty 

to register their interests; 
 

(iv) That the Monitoring Officer prepare and maintain new Registers of Interests for 
the Council and all Parish and Town Councils within the District together with 
the Code of Conduct adopted by each Parish or Town Council and ensure that 
they are available for public inspection as required by the Localism Act 2011; 

 
(v) That the Register of Members’ Financial and Other Interests form attached as 

Annex 3 be approved; and 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   5 JULY 2012 
 

(vi) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to arrange training for Members on 
Standards issues. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is important for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note and approve the 

recommendations to maintain and improve good corporate governance. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS  
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified in preparing this report – see Risk Matrix 

(Annex A). 
 
4.2 It is helpful for the Monitoring Officer and for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

in performing their functions, to note and approve the recommendations which is 
instrumental in the drive to maintain high standards generally.  This reduces the risk 
of the breakdown of standards with consequential effects upon the reputation of an 
authority and the services it delivers. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

5.1 In the wake of the provisions in the Localism Act 2011 which has dismantled the 
Local Government Act 2000 local government standards regime, the Annual Meeting 
of Council on 17 May 2012 adopted a new Code of Conduct (with the exception of 
the part dealing with interests) and arrangements for dealing with allegations of 
misconduct by Members. 

5.2 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (the 
2012 Regulations) were published on Friday, 8 June 2012.  These regulations define 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

5.3 In a letter to the Chief Executive, dated 8 June 2012, the Government confirmed that 
the Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No 6 and Transitional, Savings and 
Transitory Provision
[...]
irmed that the combination of outsourcing their in-house Audit Practice and 

internal efficiency savings means that they are able to pass on significant reductions in audit 

fees to audited bodies for 2012/13.  The Commission has confirmed that these lower fees 

are fixed for five years irrespective of inflation. 

 

Page 118



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    5 JULY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
    MAX THOMAS 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken in 2011/12 

and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
internal control arrangements. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee: 
 

(i) note the results of audit and fraud work undertaken in 2011/12; and 
  

(ii) accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

internal audit work. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with the requirements of the Cipfa Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of audit work are not reported and 
the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is not considered by the Audit Committee.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The work of internal audit supports overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, 

integrity and accountability and by helping to make the council a more effective 
organisation. The results of completed audit work are reported to service managers 
and relevant chief officers. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 119



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2012 
 

REPORT 
 
6
[...]
tal 
 

Essential 

Pollution 
Control 

05/12/11 Good 2 0 A review of systems and controls around monitoring pollution. A 
number of minor recommendations were made relating to 
procedures and data storage. 
 

Car Parking 31/12/11 Satisfactory  27 3 A review key controls relating to Car Parking. Issues were identified 
in a number of areas including lone working, VAT calculations and 
recording of permit sales. All of the recommendations made were 
agreed and the majority were implemented shortly after issuing the 
report. 
 

Payroll 19/01/12 Good 2 0 A review of the procedures and systems relating to payroll. The last 
audit in 2010/11 identified that controls were good. While this 
continues to be the case, the two recommendations made following 
the 2010/11 audit remained outstanding in 2011/12. These relate to 
the lack of a current service level agreement with the payroll 
provider, and published timetables for payroll processing being out of 
date.   
 

Development 
Control 

27/04/12 Good 5 2 A review of the procedures and controls associated with 
Development Control.  Two essential recommendations were made 
relating to records of enforcement activity and the timeliness of 
enforcement action.  
 

 

P
age 128



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    5 JULY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For members to consider the council’s review of its system of internal control and 

approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) as required by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 

inclusion in the Statement of Accounts.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils
[...]
rate 

D irector (s151) 

O ngoing N ew  control 

Issue 

 

 

Page 137



 

 

 

8  

control 

environm ent or 

affect service 

standards. 

O ngoing 

m onitoring of 

perform ance 

 

Page 138



COUNCIL  12 JULY 2012 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL  
 
DATE:    12 JULY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2011-2012 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2011/12. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to: 

(i) Note the annual treasury management report for 2011/12; and 
  

(ii) Approve the actual 2011/12 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that an annual review 

report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the 
previous year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 

institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps 
reduce the risk. 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 139



COUNCIL  12 JULY 2012 
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code. 
 
5.2 The
[...]
/12 
Actual 

    

Capital Expenditure £3.569m £5.802m £4.478m 

     

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 0.95% 1.11% 0.89% 

    

Net borrowing requirement -£8.861m -£3.640m -£5.027m 

      

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March £0.639m £1.383m £0.473m 

      

Annual change in Capital Financing Requirement  £0.083m £0.744m -£0.166m 

        

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions     

Increase in council tax (band D) per annum N/a £6.99 N/a 

 
 
Treasury Management Indicators 
 

 
2010/11 
Actual 

2011/12 
Original 

2011/12 
Actual 

    

Authorised Limit for external debt -      
borrowing N/a £20m N/a 
other long term liabilities N/a £0m N/a 

Total N/a £20m N/a 

      
Operational Boundary for external debt -      
borrowing N/a £5m N/a 
other long term liabilities N/a £0m N/a 

Total N/a £5m N/a 

      
External debt £0 £1.383m £0m 
    

    
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure     

Net principal re fixed rate borrowing / investments  N/a 100% N/a 

       

Upper limit for variable rate exposure      

Net principal re variable rate borrowing / investments  N/a 20% N/a 

       

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 
364 days 

N/a £1.0m N/a 

(per maturity date)     

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    5 JULY 2012 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    5 JULY 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  BUSINESS SUPPORT MANAGER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUARTER 4 

(2011/12) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaint procedure for the period January – March 2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members accept the report as attached. 
   
3.0 REASON FOE RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1 This report includes complai
[...]
his will continue in 2012/13 through the development of the 
Business Hub. 
 

c) Responding to Legislation 

Page 161



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2012 
 

The Council continues to work with partners in preparing for the implications of new 
legislation such as the Localism Act, Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, 
Welfare Reform Act and the Health and Social Care Act 
 

d) Improving Access to Services 

The Council is working with partners such as the Post Office Ltd, to increase access 
to services whilst supporting channel shift. 

 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no new financial implications in considering this report which are not 
accounted for in the Financial Strategy. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no significant legal implications arising from this report 
 

c) Other 
There are no significant other implications arising from this report. 

 
 
Clare Slater 
Head of Policy and Partnerships 
 
Author:  Clare Slater, Head of Corporate Services 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 347 
E-Mail Address: clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Council Plan 2009 -13 
Delivering the Council Plan Reports – Reported quarterly to Policy and Resources 
Committee 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
www.ryedale.gov.uk 
  

Page 162



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    5 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ATTENDANCE AT POLICY COMMITTEES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy committee 

meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy 

Committees. 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 One of the key legislative roles of the 
[...]
 you please try and obtain a substitute in the first 
instance.  

If you are unable to do so then please contact the Chairman, Councillor Wainwright. 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 171



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    5 JULY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT – 

‘SUPPORTING A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR’  

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being undertaken. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made with the current scrutiny review 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned a scrutiny review of the 

Councils role in supporting a sustainable voluntary and community sector. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified at this point but this will be reviewed as the 

review progresses. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The terms of reference for the review were agreed at the previous meeting of the 

Committee and these will be reviewed periodically throughout the period of the 
review.  

 
5.2 Engagement of the voluntary and community sector, partners other funding bodies 

and parish councils is being planned as part of the review to be undertaken. 
 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 

6.1 The aim of the review is to make recommendations to the policy committees of the 
Council on the options available to Council for ensuring it utilises any of its resources 

Agenda Item 17

Page 173



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  5 JULY 2012 
 

in the most efficient, effective and economical way to support a sustainable voluntary 
and community sector. 

 

6.2 At the meeting of the task group held on 26 April, the Chief Officer of Ryedale 

Voluntary 
[...]
2012 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 22 March 2012 (previously 
circulated) were presented. 
 

Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 22 March 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest Councillors Mrs Cowling and Mrs Frank declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 
10 as proprietors of a teashop and public house respectively. 

4   Urgent Business There were no items of urgent business. 

Part A - Items to be dealt with under delegated powers or matters determined by the Board 

5   Appointment of Joint Commissioning 
Groups 

The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated), which sought 
appointments to the two Joint Commissioning Groups. 
 
Members were assured that they could attend either Commissioning Group, as the Terms of 
Reference stated that the Groups were open to all Members of the Commissioning Board. 
 

Resolved 
 
Economy and Housing 
That Councillors Andrews, Clark, Mrs Denniss, Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Frank, Mrs Cowling 
and Richardson be appointed to the Economy and Housing Joint Commissioning Group. 
 

A
genda Item

 18

P
age 177



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 7 June 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

Active and Environment 
That Councillors Andrews, Clark, Richardson, Hope and Fraser be appointed to the 
Active and Environment Joint Commissioning Group. 

6   Annual Report 2011/12 - Delivering 
the Council's Priorities 

The Head of Policy and Partnerships submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
presented to the Board the content of the Council’s Annual Report of delivery against its 
priorities. 
 
Councillor Mrs Cowling moved and Councillor Mrs Frank seconded the recommendations. 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendations were carried. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the draft content of the Annual Report
[...]
Ryedale Economic Action 
Plan; and 

(iii) the adopted Action Plan, incorporating amendments agreed by the 
Commissioning Board, be referred to the next meeting of the Policy and 

P
age 179



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 7 June 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

4 

   

Resources Committee for information and then for consideration and adoption 
by Full Council.   

 
 
 

9   Food Service and Health and Safety 
Service Plan 2012/13 

The Head of Environment, Streetscene and Facilities submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which put before Members the Food Service and Health and Safety Plan for 2012/13 and 
provided details of the work undertaken the previous year. 
 

Resolved 
 
i. That the aims and objectives of the Service Plan be supported; and 

ii. The Food Service and Health and Safety Plan for 2012/13 be adopted. 

10   Any other business that the Chairman 
decides is urgent 

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8:20 pm. 

 
Publication Date: 11 June 2012 
Implementation Date: 25 June 2012 

P
age 180



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Policy and Resources Committee on Thursday, 21 June 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

 

2   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 April 
2012 

The minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 April 2012 were 
presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 April 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

3   Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Resources Working Party held on 6 
June 2012 

The minutes of a meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 6 June 2012 were 
presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 6 June 2012 be 
received. 
 
 

4   Urgent Business The Chairman reported that there were no items to be considered at the mee
[...]
une 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

7 

   

of the 2013/2014 budget strategy process 
(iii) That a further report and scheme for public consultation is presented to Council on the 

6 September 2012 taking into account the comments of the major preceptors 
 

 
 

13   Any other business that the Chairman 
decides is urgent. 

There being no urgent business the Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.10pm 

 
Publication Date: 25 June 2012 
Implementation Date: 6 July 2012  
 

P
age 187



P
age 188

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 April 2012
	6 Standards Role for Overview & Scrutiny Committees and Standards Issues
	2b MO - Standards Role Annex 3

	7 New Members Code of Conduct
	2d MO - New Members' Code of Conduct - Booklet 2012
	2e MO - Bevan Brittan LLP - Model code of Conduct for members

	8 The Community Safety Plan 2012/13
	3b HCS - Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan ANNEX A risk matrix
	3c HCS - Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan 2012 2013 - Annex B

	9 Ryedale Audit Planning Report 2012
	10 External Auditor Quarterly Progress Report
	11 Annual Report from the Head of Internal Audit
	4d RDC HoIA report July 12 Annex 1 (opinion)
	4e RDC HoIA report July 12 Annex 2 (audits)

	12 Annual Governance Statement
	4g CD151 - Annual Governance Statement 2011-12

	13 Treasury Management Annual Report
	4i CD151 - Treasury Management Annual Report 2011-12 Annex A
	4j CD151 - Treasury Management Annual Report 2011-12 Annex B

	14 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 4  -  2011/12
	5b CSB - Customer complaints Q4 (2011- 12) 05 July 2012 Annex 1
	5c CSB - Customer Complaints Q4 (2011-12) 05 July 2012 Annex 2

	15 Annual Report delivering the Councils Priorities
	16 Attendance at Policy Committees
	5f HCS - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex A
	5g HCS - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex B

	17 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable Community and Voluntary Sector
	18 Decision

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 5 July 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold, Cussons, Mrs Hopkinson, Raper, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), 
Wainwright (Chairman) and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Sarah Anderson, Amy Archer, Paul Cresswell, Alison Newham, Clare 
Slater, Richard Smith and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
156 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hawkins and Ward. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Amy Archer from Deloittes to her first meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 

157 Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 April 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
12 April 2012 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
 Committee held on the 12 April 2012 be approved and signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

158 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 

159 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

160 Standards Role for Overview & Scrutiny Committees and Standards 
Issues 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

The Council Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
inform Members of the Committee of the new Standards Role for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee which was intended to promote and maintain high 
ethical standards within the Council and deal with Standards related issues. 
 
In relation to the Independent Members, the Monitoring Officer had received 
an update which advised of a window of opportunity, which made it possible 
for the District Council to appoint existing members in the period up to the 24 
July 2012.  Former independent Members of the Standards Committee Mr 
Colin Langley and Mrs Gill Baker, had expressed an interest in continuing, and 
so the Committee AGREED to recommend their appointment to the next 
meeting of Full Council on the 12 July 2012. 
 
Following a recent advertisement in the local press for Independent Members, 
Mr Good and Mr Dennison had submitted impressive applications, and 
Members considered it would be appropriate to recommend their appointment 
as Substitute Independent Members. 
 
 Resolved 
 

A. That members note Minutes No. 127 of the Annual Council 
meeting on  17 May 2012 attached as Annex 1 which allocated 
the ethical  standards function to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee acting as a Corporate Governance Committee; 

B. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the 
following action: 

(i) That the Monitoring Officer ensures that all Members are 
informed of their duty to register interests; 

(ii) That the Monitoring Officer prepare and maintain new 
Registers of Interests for the Council and all Parish and Town 
Councils within the District together with the Code of Conduct 
adopted by each Parish or Town Council and ensure that 
they are available for public inspection as required by the 
Localism Act 2011; 

(iii) That the Register of Members’ Financial and Other Interests 
form attached as Annex be approved; 

(iv) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to arrange training 
for Members on Standards issues. 

C. That Members recommend Council to:- 
i. Approve the terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee acting as a Corporate Governance Committee. 
ii. Appoint the following independent persons: 

a) Mr Colin Langley and Mrs Gill Baker for a term of 
Four years: 

b) Mr Good and Mr Dennison as Substitute 
Independent Members. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

161 New Members Code of Conduct 
 
The Council Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
agree a final Code of Conduct to recommend to Council on the 12 July 2012. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the new Code of Conduct (appended at Annex 1) be 
 recommended to Council for adoption. 
 

162 The Community Safety Plan 2012/13 
 
The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the 2012/13 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received and considered. 
 

163 Ryedale Audit Planning Report 2012 
 
Mrs Anderson from Deloittes presented the 2012 Audit Planning Report which 
had been previously circulated. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 
 
 
 

164 External Auditor Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Mrs Anderson from Deloittes presented the External Auditor Quarterly 
Progress Report (previously circulated). 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

165 Annual Report from the Head of Internal Audit 
 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
summarise the outcome of internal audit work undertaken in 2011/12 and 
provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
internal control arrangements. 
 
 Resolved 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

 
I. That the results on the audit and fraud work undertaken be 

noted. 
II. That the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment be 
noted. 

 
166 Annual Governance Statement 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) for 
Members to consider the Council’s review of its system of internal control and 
approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) as required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in the Statement 
 of Accounts be approved. 
 

167 Treasury Management Annual Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to report on treasury management activities for the financial year 
2011/12 in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code). 

 
Resolved 
 
a. That the annual treasury report for 2011/12 be noted. 
b. That the actual 2011/12 prudential and treasury indicators in the 
report be recommended for approval to Full Council. 

 
 
 

168 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 4  -  2011/12 
 
The Business Support Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under 
the Council’s complaint procedure for the period January – March 2012. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

169 Annual Report delivering the Councils Priorities 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the committee with the content of the Councils Annual Report 
of delivery against its priorities. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

170 Attendance at Policy Committees 
 
The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy 
committee meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the rota for attendance at Policy Committees be agreed. 
 

171 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable 
Community and Voluntary Sector 
 
The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being 
undertaken. 
 
Members were reminded that the next Task Group meeting would take place 
on Thursday 19 July 2012, and representatives from other funding bodies had 
been invited to attend. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the progress made with the current scrutiny review be noted. 
 

172 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Commissioning Board held on the 7 June 2012 
Policy & Resources held on the 21 June 2012 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the list of decisions of the Commissioning Board held on the 7 
 June 2012 and the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 21 
 June 2012 be received. 
 
 

173 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50pm 
 


